

Changes to legislation: Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996, Cross Heading: Part 2 of this Act is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 4

MODIFICATIONS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Extent Information

- E1** Sch. 4 extends to Northern Ireland but the operation of Sch. 4 is limited by application as mentioned in s. 79(4)

^{F1}Part 2 of this Act

Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 4 paras. 14B, 14C and cross-heading inserted (12.4.2010) by [The Northern Ireland Act 1998 \(Devolution of Policing and Justice Functions\) Order 2010 \(S.I. 2010/976\)](#), art. 1(2), **Sch. 14 para. 34(5)** (with arts. 28-31)

- 14B. In section 23—
- (a) in subsection (1) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Department of Justice”;
 - (b) after subsection (8) insert—
 - “(9) For purposes connected with national security or any matter within paragraph 9(1)(a) or (b) of Schedule 3 to the Northern Ireland Act 1998, the Secretary of State may prepare a code of practice containing any provision that may be included in a code prepared by the Department of Justice under this section.
 - (10) Any code prepared by the Department of Justice has effect subject to any code prepared by the Secretary of State.”
- 14C. In section 25—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Department of Justice”;
 - (ii) for “he” (wherever occurring) substitute “the Department”;
 - (iii) for “him” substitute “it”;
 - (b) in subsection (2)—
 - (i) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Department of Justice”;
 - (ii) for “he” (wherever occurring) substitute “the Department”;
 - (iii) for “each House of Parliament” substitute “the Northern Ireland Assembly”;
 - (c) after subsection (2) insert—

Changes to legislation: *Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996, Cross Heading: Part 2 of this Act is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- “(2A) Section 41(3) of the Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954 applies for the purposes of subsection (2) in relation to the laying of a code as it applies in relation to the laying of a statutory document under an enactment.”;
- (d) in subsection (4) for “Secretary of State” substitute “Department of Justice”;
- (e) after subsection (4) insert—
- “(5) Subsections (1) to (4) above apply in relation to a code prepared by the Secretary of State under section 23(9) as they apply in relation to a code prepared by the Department of Justice and for this purpose—
- (a) references to the Department of Justice are to be read as references to the Secretary of State;
- (b) in subsection (2) the reference to the Northern Ireland Assembly is to be read as a reference to Parliament.”.]

Changes to legislation:

Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996, Cross Heading: Part 2 of this Act is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 18 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 1(6) added by [1997 c. 39 s. 9\(4\)](#)
- s. 5(1A) amendment to earlier affecting provision 2015 c. 9 (N.I.), Sch. 2 para. 8 by [2022 c. 4 \(N.I.\) s. 4\(9\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- s. 5(1A) inserted by [2015 c. 9 \(N.I.\) Sch. 2 para. 8](#)
- s. 5(1A) words substituted in earlier affecting provision 2015 c. 9 (N.I.), Sch. 2 para. 8(1) by [2022 c. 4 \(N.I.\) s. 4\(9\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- s. 13(1)(ba)(b) substituted for s. 13(1)(b) by 2015 c. 9 (N.I.), Sch. 2 para. 8(2) (as inserted) by [2022 c. 4 \(N.I.\) s. 4\(9\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 4 para. 4(f) and word added by [S.I. 2003/1247 \(N.I.\) Sch. 1 para. 16](#)